

No. 17-537

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVE JONES, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal,  
Third Appellate District**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND  
AMERICAN CONSUMER INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

WARREN POSTMAN  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062

HEATHER WALLACE  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, CA 95814

CORY L. ANDREWS  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLELAND B. WELTON II  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

DEREK L. SHAFFER  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
777 6th Street, N.W.  
11th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 13, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE CONSTITUTION AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	5
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE FOR THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY AND CONSUMERS .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994) .....	7
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	5
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	6, 7
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942) .....	5
<i>Hale v. Superior Court</i> , 539 P.2d 817 (Cal. 1975) .....	6
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	5, 6
<i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc) .....	5, 7
<b>Statute</b>	
Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.01.....	8
Cal. Ins. Code § 1851.....	8

**Other Authorities**

America’s Health Insurance Plans, *Issue Brief: Addressing Long-Term Care Rates by Regulators Is Essential for Market Stability and Financial Security for Seniors* (June 2017) ..... 9, 10

Angelo Borselli, *Insurance Rates: Regulation in Comparison with Open Competition*, 18 Conn. Ins. L.J. 109 (2011) ..... 8

National Association of Insurance Commissioners & Center for Insurance Policy and Research, *The State of Long-Term Care Insurance: The Market, Challenges and Future Innovations* (May 2016) ..... 9, 10
